No. Shiksha-Shimla-5-3 (Miscellaneous)/2016-17-72634-73184Dated:-9-10-2017

To,

The All Principals/HMs
GSSS/GHS/Pvt. Schools,
District Shimla (H.P.)

Sub: Celebration of "Samarth-2017" State Level Mass Awareness and Capacity Building Campaign on Disaster risk Reduction.

Memo,

In compliance to the Additional District Magistrate (Protocol)-cum-CEO-DDMA,DC Office Shimla letter No. SML-DDMA-Samarth/2016—2017-642 Dated September, 2017, on the subject cited as above.

In this context, it is to inform you that, the District Disaster management Authority in collaboration with Himachal Pradesh State Disaster Management Authority is organizing its flagship mass awareness & capacity building campaign" Samarth-2017" A part of campaign the various events and activities will be carried out at the District Level. In this context it is mandatory to conduct /organize following mentioned activities:

- 1. Evacuation and Shakeout Mock Drill and drop,cover ,hold exercises in every schools of District Shimla. Between 6th October to 13th October,2017 at 11:30 AM onwards.
- 2. Following school will send 200 students on 12-06-2017 at 9:30 AM at Gaiety Theatre, Shimla to attend the Programme of NukkadNatak and Film on Disaster Management

SN	Name of School	Number of Students to	Class
		be deputed	
1	SD Sr. Secondary School	40	Class 9th to 12th
	Ganj Bazar Shimla		
2	Arya Girls Ram Bazar	40	Class 9th to 12th
	Shimla		
3	GSSS Lakkar Bazar	40	Class 9th to 12th
4	GSSS Sanjauli	40	Class 9th to 12th
5	GSSS Phgali	40	Class 9th to 12th

3. Following schools will send the students on 13-10-2017 at Ridge at 9:30 AM to participate in a rally on Disaster Management. Students will also bring with them Placards /Slogans on Disaster Management.

SN	Name of School	Number of Students to	Class
		be deputed	
1	GSSS Portmore (Girls)	25	Class 9 th to 12 th
2	GSSS Lalpani (Boys)	25	Class 9 th to 12 th
3	GSSS Sanjauli	25	Class 9 th to 12 th
	Total	75	

Utmost care of security and safety of students be ensured and Girls students shall be escorted by lady teacher.

Deputy Director of Migher Education, District Shimla, US Club Shimla-1

Endorsement No. Even, Dated: Shimla, the,

Copy to the following for information:

- 1 The Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171001.
- The Additional District Magistrate (Protocol)-cum-CEO-DDMA,DC Office Shimla.

Deputy Director of Migher Education, District Shimla, US Club Shimla-1